



\$~94

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 17736/2025**
DEEPAK KUMAR & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Joby P Varghese and Ms.
Rashi, Advocates.

versus

BORDER SECURITY FORCE & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal, SPC
with Mr. Vikrant Malwal GP for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **24.11.2025**

CM APPL. 73298/2025 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 17736/2025, CM APPL. 73299/2025

3. Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal, learned SPC appearing for the respondents submits that he would need some more time to examine the aspects noted by us in our order dated 21 November 2025 and he is presently only in possession of an Office Memorandum which mentions the authorities who would issue certificates in sporting events.

4. He however, very fairly submits on instructions, that subject to the outcome of the present petition, the petitioners may be permitted



to participate in the further selection process for the post of Constable GD in the sports quota.

5. Accordingly, issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.

6. Notice is accepted on behalf of the respondents by Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal, SPC.

7. Counter affidavit, if any, may be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioners, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

8. No extension of time for filing counter affidavit or rejoinder will be granted.

9. Re-notify for disposal in the supplementary list on 11 February 2026.

10. In the meanwhile, the petitioners will be permitted to participate in the further selection process as a sports quota candidates subject to the outcome of the present writ petition.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

NOVEMBER 24, 2025/pa