



\$~107

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17736/2025

DEEPAK KUMAR & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Joby P Varghese, Mr. Jagmeet
Singh Randhawa and Ms. Rashi,
Adv.

versus

BORDER SECURITY FORCE & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal, Senior Panel
Counsel, Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **28.01.2026**

CM APPL. 5829/2026(condonation)

1. For the reasons stated in this application, the delay of 89 days in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.

2. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 17736/2025

3. Mr. Joby P Varghese, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks and is allowed four weeks to file rejoinder affidavit.

4. List on 21.07.2026.

5. The earlier date fixed i.e., 11.02.2026 stands cancelled.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JANUARY 28, 2026/rt