



\$~1 & 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17736/2025 and CM APPL. 73299/2025

DEEPAK KUMAR & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Joby P Varghese, Ms.
Rashi, Mr. Aby P Varghese,
Advs.

versus

BORDER SECURITY FORCE & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal, SPC
with Mr. Satwik Mitra, Adv.

(2)

+ W.P.(C) 3642/2026 and CM APPL. 17769/2026

DEEPAK KUMAR & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Joby P Varghese, Ms.
Rashi, Mr. Aby P Varghese,
Advs.

versus

BORDER SECURITY FORCE & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC
with Ms. Nasreen Khatoon, G.P
with Mr. Muhammad Aamir
Khan, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

08.04.2026

1. A request for an adjournment is made by the learned counsel representing the Respondents in W.P.(C) 3642/2026 on account of bereavement in the family.

2. In W.P.(C) 17736/2025, the Petitioners were provisionally permitted to participate in the Selection Process *vide* order dated



24.11.2025.

3. Learned counsel representing the Petitioners submits that out of 05 Petitioners, 03 Petitioners have been qualified and with respect to the remaining 02 Petitioners, W.P.(C) 17736/2025 is rendered infructuous.

4. The statement of learned counsel representing the Petitioners is taken on record.

5. List on 21.04.2026.

6. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matter.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

APRIL 08, 2026

jai/kb