



\$~50 and 52

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17736/2025 and CM APPL. 73299/2025

DEEPAK KUMAR & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Joby P Varghese, Ms.  
Rashi, Mr. Aby P Varghese,  
Mr. Jagmeet Singh Randhawa,  
Advs.

versus

BORDER SECURITY FORCE & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal, Senior  
Panel Counsel with Mr. Satwik  
Mitra, Mr. Pankaj Kumar,  
Advs.

(52)

+ W.P.(C) 3642/2026 and CM APPL. 17769/2026

DEEPAK KUMAR & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Joby P Varghese, Ms.  
Rashi, Mr. Aby P Varghese,  
Mr. Jagmeet Singh Randhawa,  
Advs.

versus

BORDER SECURITY FORCE & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC  
with Ms. Nasreen Khatoon, GP  
with Mr. Muhammad Aamir  
Khan, Mr. Syed Abdur Rahman,  
Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**29.04.2026**

1. List on 30.04.2026 in the Supplementary List.



2. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matter.

**ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.**

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J.**

**APRIL 29, 2026**  
*jai/pal*